their review of CLI’s financial statements in connection with the Company's application for 
registration of securities filed with the SEC’s Markets and Securities Regulation Department 
(“MSRD”). 

In the letter dated April 21, 2025, SEC-OGA resolved to impose the penalty assessment amounting 
to One Million Six Thousand Pesos (Php 1,006,000.00) due to the reclassification of certain 
investment properties to real estate inventories based on CLI's interpretation of prevailing 
accounting standards and regulations. CLI respectfully acknowledges and accepts the findings and 
position of SEC-OGA on this issue, and is taking the necessary steps to comply with its assessment.